30 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS - (continued)

Sundaram-Clayton Limited

97

Notes to Financial Statements - (continued)

30 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS - (continued)

(i) Post-Employment benefi ts

Signifi cant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

The signifi cant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Details
Gratuity Pension Leave Salary

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

Discount rate 7.72% 7% 7.72% 7% 7.72% 7%

Salary growth rate 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

Mortality rate IALM (2006-08) Ultimate

Assumptions regarding future mortality for pension and medical benefi ts are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published
statistics and experience. These assumptions translate into an average life expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at 58 years.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the defi ned benefi t obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Gratuity
Change in
assumption

Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Details
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017

Discount rate 0.50% 0.50%  20.17  19.40  22.07  21.19

Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.50%  22.09  21.19  20.15  19.39

Mortality rate 5.00% 5.00%  21.08  20.25  21.07  20.25

Pension
Change in
assumption

Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Details
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017

Discount rate 0.50% 0.50%  21.84  21.12  23.96  23.53

Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.50%  23.12  22.63  22.60  21.92

Mortality rate 5.00% 5.00%  22.86  22.27  22.85  22.27

Leave Salary
Change in
assumption

Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Details
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017

Discount rate 0.50% 0.50%  3.29  4.42  3.66  4.94

Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.50%  3.67  4.94  3.28  4.42

Mortality rate 5.00% 5.00%  3.47  4.67  3.46  4.67

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this
is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defi ned benefi t
obligation to signifi cant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defi ned benefi t obligation calculated with the projected
unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied when calculating the defi ned benefi t liability recognised in the balance
sheet.

(Rupees in crores)

[…]

Other fi nancial liabilities  6.43  4.33  8.65  -  -  19.41

Derivatives  3.25  -  -  4.03  -  7.28

(C)  Market risk

 (i)  Foreign exchange risk

  The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows

Particulars
31-03-2018 31-03-2017

USD EUR USD EUR
Financial assets
Trade receivables  74.55  41.81  49.51  30.14
Derivatives  2.41  0.02  1.95  1.25
Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  76.96  41.83  51.46  31.39
Financial liabilities
Foreign currency loan  221.60  -  180.49  -
Trade payables  114.37  28.89  61.25  15.41
Derivatives  4.95  0.63  7.28  -
Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  340.92  29.52  249.02  15.41
Net Exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities)  (263.96)  12.31  (197.56)  15.98

(Rupees in crores)

Sundaram-Clayton Limited

105

Notes to Financial Statements - (continued)

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - (continued)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profi t or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated fi nancial instruments

Particulars
Impact on profi t after tax* Impact on other components of equity*

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

USD sensitivity

INR / USD Increases by 10%  (23.53)  (17.63)  0.04  (0.04)

INR / USD Decreases by 10%  23.53  17.63  (0.04)  0.04

EURO sensitivity

INR / EURO Increases by 10%  1.09  1.42  0.01  0.01

INR / EURO Decreases by 10%  (1.09)  (1.42)  (0.01)  (0.01)

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest Rate risk

For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer
period, the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Variable rate borrowings  439.29  167.78

Fixed rate borrowings  226.22  182.45

Sensitivity
Impact on profi t after tax

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps  (3.91)  (1.49)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps  3.91  1.49

 (iii) Price risk

  The Company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classifi ed in the balance sheet
either as fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through statement of profi t and loss. To manage its price risk
from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifi es its portfolio. The impact of the changes in price risk is not material.

(D) Impact of hedging activities

 i) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on fi nancial position

  (a)  Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on fi nancial position as at 31-03-2018

[…]

Particulars
31.03.2018 31.03.2017

USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets

Trade receivables  308.60  121.81  232.45  40.65

Derivatives  2.41  0.02  1.95  1.25

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  311.01  121.83  234.40  41.90

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan  770.81  7.84  309.58  70.55

Trade payables  337.08  33.22  256.73  16.81

Derivatives  9.24  0.63  9.59  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  1,117.13  41.69  575.90  87.36

Net exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities)  (806.12)  80.14  (341.50)  (45.46)

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

156

Consolidated Financial Statements of Sundaram-Clayton Limited

Notes to Financial Statements - (continued)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profi t or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated fi nancial instruments

Particulars
Impact on profi t after tax * Impact on other components of equity*

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

USD sensitivity

INR/USD Increases by 10%  (63.65)  (26.25)  0.04  (0.04)

INR/USD Decreases by 10%  63.65  26.25  (0.04)  0.04

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO Increases by 10%  6.11  3.50  0.01  (0.01)

INR/EURO Decreases by 10%  (6.11)  (3.50)  (0.01)  0.01

* Holding all other variables constant

ii)  Interest Rate risk

 For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. Whenever, group resorts to short term
borrowing through Commercial Paper the rate of interest is fi xed in advance. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer
period the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Variable rate borrowings  6,056.59  987.76

Fixed rate borrowings  1,536.46  677.27

Sensitivity
Impact on profi t after tax

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps  (45.48)  (7.61)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps  45.48  7.61

 iii)  Price risk

  The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classifi ed in the balance sheet
either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through statement of profi t and loss To manage its price risk from investments in
equity securities, the group diversifi es its portfolio. The impact of the changes in price risk is not material.

(D)  Impact of hedging activities

 i)  Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on fi nancial position

  a)  Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on fi nancial position as at 31-03-2018

Type of hedge and risks